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DOCUMENT 1 (Overview)

In 1938, Dr. Franz Goldberger, who taught bookkeeping, calligraphy, and other subjects at
a commerce academy in Nazi-occupied Vienna, began writing letters to Americans he did
not know. He was looking for someone who could provide him with an affidavit of financial
sponsorship, a necessary document for obtaining a US immigration visa. Jews who did not
have relatives in the United States often wrote to people in similar professions or used
American phone books to contact people who had the same last name.

One of Franz Goldberger’s letters reached Hazel Hostetter, a teacher in Des Moines,
lowa. Hostetter could not supply an affidavit for Goldberger, but she looked for someone
who would. Hazel Hostetter wrote to the Scattergood Hostel in West Branch, lowa,

which assisted newly arrived European refugees. The hostel was run by the Quakers, a
Christian denomination. In a second letter to Scattergood, she wrote with good news.
She had found someone to sponsor Franz Goldberger: “Miss Helen Roseland, Assistant
Postmaster of Eagle Grove, lowa will sign the affidavit.”

While Franz Goldberger waited in Nazi-occupied Vienna, Helen Roseland and the staff

at the Scattergood Hostel in lowa worked to bring him to the United States. They also
received assistance from the American Friends Service Committee (AFSC), a Quaker relief
organization that helped people flee Nazi Europe, communicate with loved ones, and
adjust to life in the United States.

The AFSC formed the center of a network of refugee aid agencies in Europe and fielded
hundreds of requests every month from individuals seeking to escape Nazism. With the
help of the Scattergood Hostel and the AFSC, Helen Roseland’s completed affidavit and
other paperwork reached the US State Department and Franz Goldberger's home in
Vienna.

Franz Goldberger eagerly awaited his affidavit, hoping that he could use it to obtain a

US immigration visa. However, he needed a new official copy, and while waiting for it,

he was sent to a work camp near Vienna. Helen Roseland sent a new affidavit to Franz
Goldberger in the spring of 1941. On May 22, 1941, the AFSC sent a letter to the National
Refugee Service, a refugee coordinating organization, informing them that Goldberger
received his affidavit and Helen Roseland had purchased a ticket to the United States for
him. He was scheduled to come on a ship from Spain on June 29, 1941.

Helen Roseland never heard from Franz Goldberger again. He never appeared at the
ship and was likely trapped in Vienna after the US consulate there closed in July 1941.
In May 1942, Goldberger was arrested and sent to the Majdanek concentration camp
in Nazi-occupied Poland, where he died. The exact circumstances of his death are
unknown, but his body was cremated on August 20, 1942.
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DOCUMENT 2

New Yo.rk City high school teacher Benjamin Davis received this letter from Franz Goldberger,
who .sa/d 1.‘hat he d fqund Qavis’s name in a directory. Goldberger hoped that Davis could
provide him with a financial affidavit so that he could immigrate to the United States.

Letter to Benjamin Davis, January 13, 1940:

PROFESSOR FRANZ GOLDBERGER
WIEN, 13th of Jenuary 1940,

Xill,, SECHSHAUSERSTRASSE 91

Mr, Benjemin ¥, Davis,
Walton High School,
Br onx, New - York,

Dear Sir,

I am indebted for your esteemed address to the member list of the International Society
for Commercial Bducation, of which institution 1 was member for some years. In my des-

perate situation I take the liberty to apply te.gou, dear Sir, although you do not know
me to agk for your kind help or let me have you yaluable advice.

1t would be my most ardent wish to come to your beautiful country, it is, however, very
unfortunate, that I have no commection whatever to influential personalities ebroad,
Perhaps, dear Sir, it is possible for you to find & person, who would send me an Affi-

davit,
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Although I would prefer by far an activity in my former calling as & teacher for German,
eventually for Calligraphy or accountant, bookkeeper, elerk, a predilection, which you

as o collesgue of the same line will certainly understend, I am, consideriing the altered
circumstances eaually prepared to practise one of the newly lgarnt professions mentioned

in the curriculum vitae.
that a colleague will certainly extend the

and undeserved situvation, Please,
't put aside this lettoer for went

I am applying to your very person, expecting,
intorest and also the understending for my precarious
do help me to get £into possession of &n Affidavite Don
Of - big. Or--bn account ofiIts 6irounstantig] ‘exposition.

Such a noble deed will give you everlasting thankfulness and mist be & satisfaction to
your goodself to have assisted.

thet I hove only the sole endeavour tO find a modest existence
by means of industry end work ond that it is far from me to be a burden to one, In case,
however, you should rot be in 2 position to help me directly, 1 beg you to bring me in
connection with some influential peopke of your country, who are willing to help and who
would be kind enough to let me have one or the other address of such personalities, to
whom 1 could apply at random and I would be greatly obliged to you.

I can sssure you, dear S5ir,

well as I could and hope, you will understand, dear Sir, when
1 take the liberty to beg you imploringly to find some noble person, who is willing to
procure me an Afidavite. I think, there should be found in your large end rich country
many well - to - do and philanthropic mamufacturers, merchants, farmers etc, who are in-
clined to give their assistence to an wmerried men, both able and willigg to work, whose

misery is undeserved.

1 described my situation as

Wouldn't it be possible %o drew the attention of one or the other of your colleagues at
your school or perhaps the parents of your pupils to my sad fate? There are certainly
many possibilities to help also indirectly.

I would be ever so grateful, if you in intercourse with your colleagues could meke up
tisement in a daily or comnercisl paper, The small expendi-

your mind to put in an adver

ture could be defrayed by the gentlemen, if they would do me a favour, which will never
be forgotten. Here emclosed 1 am sending you a draft, the size and style of which I leave
to you, The way, in which you would let me have the replies, you may of course also choose

as you like, but preferably by air - mail,

A
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DOCUMENT 2 (continued)

Goldberger included his résumé in his letter to Benjamin Davis, hoping to prove that he would
not become a burden in the United States.

Franz Goldberger,
Professor of the Commercial Academy

b
Vienna, X%V., Cechshauscrstrasse 91.

Bau v ol Bl By 1 tea e

Data:
" Born on August 6th, 1899 at Saaz, Germany, Jew, single, tall, in goed health.

From a highly respectable family. My father, who died a féw menths age, was a
Secondary-School - Head - laster.

Studies and commercial praxis :
Secondary-fchool, Commercial Academy. From 1918-1924 I was gmployed as a clerk
and bookkeeper in different commercial trades. In 1924 I determined to turn towards
the profession of a teacher for commercial subjects and visited for this purpose
the lectures at the University and Teaching-Seminary at the Commércial-figh-
School in Vienna. In 1929 I made the Tecachership-Examination for the Commercial-
School and in 1932 the Teachership-Examination for the Cémmercial -scademy. I

have a good knowledge of English. I beg to add, that I once wrote a scientific
work about bookkesping in agriculture.
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Kind of activity as professor :

At the end of the assistant - time I was employed from 1926 until the day of the
political change - over (12th of March 1938) as a professor of the Commercjial ‘

b headeny, Commercial-School and Commersial-Continuation-School of the Body of
Registered Merchants in Viemna. I taught the following subjects: Bookkeeping,
commercial correspondence, commercial arithmetic, commercial science, calligraphy
(including advertising and ornamental writing). I beg it to be taken into
consideration, what it means to lose undeservedly, out of confeasional reasons
only, a respected position all of a sudden, to which I have devoted myself with
so much idealism during 13 years in the best time of my working power.

Iraining ~ courses:
After the change -~ over I turned towards the learning of the following handicraft
and agricultural professions at the training-courses of the Vienna Jewish -
Community, with the view to build up a future existence based on one of these
accomplishments in casex?f emergency : Shoe - Repairing, Windesw - Dressing,
Hanicure, Hair-Dressing;" Domestic-Service (Butler) Culture of Fruit, Vegetabls,
Shrub and Flower, Milking etc. I take the liberty to add, that I have a great
predilection for agriculture. I don't shrink from work and would, of course,
gladly accept manual work too. I am always prepared to send copies of testimonials
of my commercial and teachers practice as well as certificates of the professional
classes and to name Vienne references.

Remarks about economic situation:
At the end of March 1939 the Schools of the Body of Registered Merchants in
Vienna were taken in charge by the Community of Vienna. In consequence of this
my small pension, which was paid to me for a short time with the regular remark
"provisionally with reservation to claim" was cancelled. By this cancellation
I have been robbed of the most primitive needs of living. I dare say without
exaggeration, that I am nearly ruined materially, this all the more, as I have
no savings and as a Jew have no possibility whatever to earn my living in this
country, in which I have lived since my childhood.

f4%4~¢{ dﬁ&akluzé?—7éina«f;4)
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DOCUMENT 3

Helen Roseland, assistant postmaster of Eagle Grove, lowa, enthusiastically agreed to provide an
affidavit for Goldberger. Roseland was unmarried and had no personal savings, but her family
owned 160 acres of land, and she hoped that would be enough to prove her financial stability.

@Anited States Post Office £ G

Eagle “rove, ‘owa MENTIO INITIALS A BATE
March 20, 1940

Mildred B. Holmes,
West Branch, ‘owa

My deer Madam:

pueasoy ua|aH o Ajiwey ayy jo Asa1no)

Your letter reached me yesterday. I am beginning to get the letters of
recommendation, but am sending the other information at once, including the
Federal and State Income tax reports.
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My complete name is Helen N. Roseland. I was born Nov.1l3, 1888 at Eagle
Grove, lowa and have lived here since.I have no dependants. We have an eight
room house. My father and I are the only ones during the school year but in
the summer two of my sisters are usually at home but there is ample space for
enother person.

o

A

I have taught a Ypugn Women's Bible clams at our church for about 20 years.
I heve been Iowa Dist President of the Lutheran Deaughters of the Reformation
which is our Mission organization for TEN years. I am now second vice Pres. of
the International organization. Have been pres. of Mission Society and Luther League
here. That is about all.

3
%

4 b

I have no money in the bank, but my father is a retired farmer with 160 acres
near Eagle Grove-158 I think to be exact as two corners are taken off.This is
all paid for. I have a savings that the Gov. save for us. As for me, I spend
mine very fast mostly for the Lord's work, helping people thru school etc.

What pitiful cases do you have requests from now. Any Hebrew Christians?

Yours Very Truly,

W
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Franz Goldberger / American Friends Service Committee (contin-

DOCUMENT 4

Mildred Holmes, an aid worker with the American Friends Service Committee (the Quakers),
advised Helen Roseland about how to fill out the paperwork to sponsor Franz Goldberger in

this letter from April 1, 1940.

Helen N. Roseland
EBagle Grove, Iowa

Dear Miss Roseland:

I am enclosing the four coples of the affidavit which are to be
signed, notarized and returged when reasonable. | I hope you find

it satisfactory.

Also 1 am sending the suggested letter to the Consul. It will
change it into your own words and strengthen
ng certain only that all the ideas in

be good for you to

it wherever you wish, bei

April 1, 1940

WINaSN|A [BLIOWSIA 1SNBIO0JOH S81IS pPajun

it are retained in a clear form, about which there e¢an be no

doubt. This can be done as soon

as you have collected all the

additional letters of recommendstion and other documents. Be
gertaln to 1ist these in your personal letter to the Consul.

Yes, another thing about the document proper. If you will kind-

1y insert the year since when you have been employed as assistant-
postmaster in the @8d paragraph, it will be very helpful. I found
i had that information nowhere, and I don't want to delay sending

it on to you any longer.

I am making copies of
baek to you when they

I trust that your letter
coming along steadily.

your inoome-tax returns, which I will send
have been notarized.

8 of recommendation and credit ete. are

Please just be certain to have four copies }
of everything, and to have notarized sll except personal letters. :

I cannot begin to express personal titude to you for
the helpful way in which yguhogo by 2

be an undeniable satisfaction ny persons.

about this task. It surely will

Any word from you will be most appreclated.

F.8. 1 am enclosing the gmigg FE;
and personal letter cop.

8. Hostetter's information, Just

in case you do not have

them at hand

Sincerely yours,

Mildred B. Holmes ‘f‘
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DOCUMENT 5

After surviving seven months in a work camp, Franz Goldberger wrote to Helen Roseland
asking her to send updated immigration paperwork.

v

Ql5

+ Mleg Helen N.. Ro s el and,

A Gr)
January 22nd 1941,
Assistant - postmaster,

610 East First Street South,
Eagle - Grove, Towa,

Dear Miss Roseland,

I am afraid you will be shocked not to hmve got any answer to your very
dear and kind letter from May 14th 1940. You must believe, that since
many months I was only thinking how to find a way to communicate with
you and to thank you for all the joy and hope, which your good words
have given to me. You have not only given me %he chance of a new life

by your noble act of signing an affidavit to me, but you have also filled
me with courage by your cordial lines.

I have been staying in a work - service camp ‘out of Vienna as an earth-
worker since Hapel940, It is the first time since nine months, that I have
got a holiday and was allowed to return to my home in Vienna and I employ
my first free day by writing this letter to you.

You can think, how much it oppressed me to think of you all the time and
to have been absolutely unable to answer you, If God will help me to come
to you one day, I trust that I shall be able to make you understand that
I have only the one desire to show you, that you haven't granted your
help to somebody unworthy of your confidence.

As I.am-toid the consulate is very-strich now and has the habit of refus- |
ing to grant visas for the possessors of those affidavits, which differ
in the least bits from their regulations. Therefore I take the liberty
of enclosing a paper ‘o you, in which the demands are put down, which
are made by the Consulate, so that you may be able to inform yourself
how to draft the necessary papers according to the demands and regula%ions
of the American Consulate in Vienna, Of course, a lot of the points men-
tioned in this blank, will not regard the present case, but in all points
which are conneéted with the statements of your affidavit, I beg you to
follow the directions given in this information - paper, because it causes
a great delay in the departure, if something is not in order. Therefore

I skmdkyguuthis paper, which I translated into Fnglish, that you can
control, if you haven't ommitted to fulfill one of the necessary demands.

I beg you most heartily to make also a certified copy of the affidavit
and all supplemental papers and to send it to my Viennese address by air-
mail registered, as it will be necessary, that I hold a copy of these
papers in hand, in case the authorities here should demand some proof,
that I have rcally taken steps for my immigration.

I beg your pardon for twuubling you so much, but you can't think, how
important it is for me to have that opportunity of getting away. I need
these sworn wopies of the affidavit as well as of the enclosures, such
as proof imcome, bank acoount, insurance, real estate, stock and bonds,
income tax and so on., Please, send the original papers to the Oonsulate,
and the copies to my Viennese address, both by air - mail registered,
because that is the safest and quickest way.

This affidavit is really my only hope for a new future and I am only
susbained by this chance of being allowed to the United States one day.

I therefore beg you to consider, how much I should have desired to thank
you at once and to excuse my not having answered for such a long time |
because of my predicament, but I couldn't help otherwise. T /

= 2B o SR SR RS ~
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DOCUMENT 6

Anticipating that Goldberger would soon be able to leave Vienna, Roseland collected $425
(equivalent to $7,000 today) for his ship ticket, using money from her own bank account along
with donations from people in New York and California. She was able to purchase a ticket for
Goldberger on a ship scheduled to sail from Spain on June 29, 1941.

bpoi - 2 dd¥ Eeggle Hrove, Lowa 2 : %
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"Ny dear Friendss

Recde your letter of Mar.3lst inregatd to kr. Goldberger.
I have sent @nother affidavit and &bout two wks £zo0 heard
from the Hamburg American Line in N.Y. to cend $425. Well
yesterday I went to Bank and borrowed $190. which I sent.A
girl In Los A. is sending $225., and 2 man in Brooklyn $10. .
It will be cabled very soon I thinke I hsve signed 4 other

affidavits-one g little gzirl & yrs,

Mr. Goldbe i :
G T8°T 18 now in a Concentration Cemp ocut ©f Vienng

e s dedd o ' Yy Gt

facinghistory.org ushmm.org

7


https://www.facinghistory.org
https://www.ushmm.org

